

**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 9, 2024, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Noel C. Bince and Salvador S. Perez, Jr. and cosponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 1137-2024**

DECLARING ORDINANCE NO. 2024-08 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SAN MANUEL, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING RENTAL FEE AND OTHER FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF SPACE/STALL AND OTHER FACILITIES TO THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED STALLS INFRONT OF ST. MARY'S DOMINICAN SCHOOL, AND SPACE/FOOD STALLS AT THE WESTERN PORTION OF PUBLIC MARKET BOTH AT POBLACION, BRGY. GUISET SUR, SAN MANUEL, PANGASINAN" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of San Manuel, Pangasinan submitted its Municipal Ordinance No. 2024-08 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted in accordance with Sections 129, 132, 153, and 447 (a) (3) & (i) of R.A. No. 7160;

WHEREAS, the subject ordinance shall take effect after compliance with the requirement of publication pursuant to Section 511 (a) of R.A. No. 7160;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Noel C. Bince, Jr. and Salvador S. Perez, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly seconded, it was-

